

STATE OF TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

PROGRAM DEVELOPMENT & ADMINISTRATION DIVISION LOCAL PROGRAMS DEVELOPMENT OFFICE

SUITE 600, JAMES K. POLK BUILDING 505 DEADERICK STREET NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37243-1402 (615) 741-5314

BUTCH ELEY
DEPUTY GOVERNOR &
COMMISSIONER OF TRANSPORTATION

BILL LEE GOVERNOR

November 29, 2022

The Honorable RJ Crawford Mayor, City of Crossville 392 N Main Street Crossville. TN 38555

Re: SR-1, Intersection at Fourth St

Crossville, Cumberland County

PIN:126706.00

Federal Project Number: STP-M-1(389) State Project Number: 18LPLM-F3-013

Agreement Number: 170145

Dear Mayor Crawford:

I am attaching an amendment to the original contract. The amendment extends the contract expiration date. Please review the amendment and advise me if it requires further explanation. If you find the amendment satisfactory, please execute it in accordance with all rules, regulations and laws, obtain the signature of the attorney for your agency, and return it to me. Once the amendment is fully executed, we will send a copy to you for your records.

If you have any questions or need any additional information, please contact Katie Brown at 615-253-2421 or katie.brown@tn.gov.

Sincerely,

Neil Hansen

Transportation Manager 1

Attachment

Amendment Number: 2

Agreement Number: 170145

Project Identification Number: 126706.00

Federal Project Number: STP-M-1(389)

State Project Number: 18LPLM-F3-013

THIS AGREEMENT AMENDMENT is made and entered into this ______ day of _____, 20___ by and between the STATE OF TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, an agency of the State of Tennessee (hereinafter called the "Department") and the CITY OF CROSSVILLE (hereinafter called the "Agency"), for the purpose of providing an understanding among the parties of their respective obligations related to the management of the project described as:

SR-1, Intersection at Fourth St

- 1. The language of Agreement # 170145 dated January 3, 2018 Section B.2a) is hereby deleted in its entirety.
- 2. The following is added as B.2a).
 - B.2a) The Agency agrees to complete the herein assigned phases of the Project on or before **June 30**, **2025**. If the Agency does not complete the herein described phases of the Project within this time period, this Agreement will expire on the last day of scheduled completion as provided in this paragraph unless an extension of the time period is requested by the Agency and granted in writing by the Department prior to the expiration of the Agreement. An extension of the term of this Agreement will be effected through an amendment to the Agreement. Expiration of this Agreement will be considered termination of the Project. The cost of any work performed after the expiration date of the Agreement will not be reimbursed by the Department.

All provisions of the original contract not expressly amended hereby shall remain in full force and effect.

Rev. 1/26/21

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this instrument to be executed by their respective authorized officials on the date first above written.

CITY OF CROSSVILLE		STATE OF TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION	
		By:	
RJ Crawford Mayor	Date	Howard H. Eley Commissioner	Date
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY		APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY	
3:1		_ By:	B
Randy York Attorney	Date	John Reinbold General Counsel	Date
		By:	
		Jeff C. Jones Assistant Chief Engir	Date neer
		96 *	